

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE;
W. STEVEN FLAHERTY, Colonel in his official capacity
as Superintendent of the Virginia Department of State Police;
SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD;
J. GILBERT SEAUX, in his official capacity as the Chairman
of the School Board of the Spotsylvania County Schools,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marvin D. Miller
Law Offices of Marvin D. Miller
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 548-5000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, and AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Standard of Review	15
II. Jane Doe’s Claim Is Ripe	17
III. Jane Doe Has Standing	18
A. Jane Doe Has Suffered an Injury-in-Fact	20
B. The Defendant’s Conduct is Causing Jane Doe Harm	25
C. A Favorable Court Decision Will Redress Jane Doe’s Harm	25
IV. The District Court Failed to Accept as True Facts Alleged in Appellant’s Complaint, Relied on Facts Not in Evidence	26
V. The District Court Misapplied the Applicable Law	27

A.	Substantive Due Process	27
1.	The Statutory Scheme and State Police	30
2.	The School Board Policy and the School Board	32
B.	Procedural Due Process	33
1.	The Statutory Scheme and State Police	34
2.	The School Board Policy and School Board	38
C.	Freedom of Association	40
D.	The Free Exercise of Religion	43
VI.	Jane Doe Should Have Been Granted Leave to Amend Complaint	46
	CONCLUSION	48
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	16, 46-47
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442, U.S. 289 (1979)	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Doe</i> , 278 223, 682 S.E.2d 905 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	35-38
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	43-46
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	16, 26, 43
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	26, 29, 47
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	33

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	22, 23
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> 554 US 237 (2008)	17
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	33, 34
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. 2010)	20
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	44
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	33-40
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	15, 16, 19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	29, 31, 32, 34, 39
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519, U.S. 102 (1996)	29, 31, 34, 39
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 18, 23, 25
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	16, 20, 26, 27, 43

<i>Ostrzenski v. Seigel</i> , 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999)	47, 48
<i>Palmer v. City Nat’l Bank</i> , 498 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2007)	27, 31, 32
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	29, 31, 32, 34, 39, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (U.S. 1993)	28, 30
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	41, 42, 43
<i>Saladin v. Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir.1987)	20
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	29, 31, 33, 34, 39
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	28, 29
<i>Va. v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	24

<i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. Massiah</i> , 645 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	28

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES

First Amendment	43, 44, 45
Eleventh Amendment	6
Fourteenth Amendment	29, 37-8

UNITED STATES CODE

28 U.S.C. § 2201	1, 4, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1, r, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 14, 15

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 12(b)(1)	2, 6, 15, 16
Rule 12(b)(6)	3, 6, 16, 24, 29, 43
Rule 15(a)	15

VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION

Article VIII, Section 7	8
-------------------------------	---

CODE OF VIRGINIA

§ 9.1-900 7, 8, 20, 24

§ 9.1-902.E. 4, 10, 19, 37

§ 9.1-903 10, 19, 30, 36

§ 9.1-907.C. 13, 36

§ 9.1-908 10, 35

§ 9.1-912 13, 30, 36

§ 18.2-63 4, 19, 30, 37

§ 18.2-370.5. *passim*
